
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.80 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 18 September 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2) 
 
A  meeting of the Social Services, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Formerly Subject Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2) will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - 
Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / Remotely via Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 25 
September 2025 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence
  

To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations) 
 

3 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Improvement Check of Childrens and Family Services June 
2025

 5 - 36 
Invitees  
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and 
Wellbeing 

  

Public Document Pack



  
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Laura Kinsey - Head of Children and Family Services 
David Wright – Deputy Head of Children and Family Services 
 
Ben Anderson - Care Inspectorate Wales 
Suzanne Pile - Adult & Children's Service Team - Care Inspectorate Wales 
 

4 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Fostering Service Inspection June 2025
 37 - 64 

Invitees  
 
As above for Item 4 and; 
 
Daniel Bolton – Group Manager – Provider Services 
 

5 Conclusions and Recommendations
 

 
6 Information Report - Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25

65 - 128 
 

7 Forward Work Programme Update
129 - 140 

 
8 Urgent Items

  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in accordance 
with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
 
Councillors: 
S Aspey 
F D Bletsoe 
S J Bletsoe 
C Davies 
S Easterbrook 
P Ford 
GC Haines 
D M Hughes 
RM James 
P W Jenkins 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


W J Kendall 
M Lewis 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
R Williams 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
25 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
CARE INSPECTORATE WALES (CIW) IMPROVEMENT 

CHECK OF CHILDRENS AND FAMILY SERVICES JUNE 2025  
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELLBEING 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  

 
LAURA KINSEY 

           HEAD OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

 

[...]

2025 

 

September 
2025 

 

 

 

BRAG STATUS - KEY 
 Action Complete 
 Action On Track 
 Action Mainly On Track 

With Some Minor Issues 

Appendix 2

P
age 35



   
 

 Action Not On Track, Not 
Yet Meeting Performance 

Targets 
 

Appendix 2

P
age 36



 

 

 
Meeting of:  

SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
25 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
CARE INSPECTORATE WALES (CIW) FOSTERING SERVICE 

INSPECTION JUNE 2025  
 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officer:  

DAN BOLTON 
GROUP MANAGER – PROVIDER SERVICES 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

 
There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure 

rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

This report presents the findings of the Care Inspectorate 

Wales (CIW) inspection of Bridgend County Borough 

Council’s local authority fostering service, which took place 

in June 2025. The inspection followed a previous inspection 

in November 2023, where eight areas were identified as 

requiring significant improvement. 

 

CIW found that progress has been made in all areas with 

some requiring further improvement.Particular strengths 

related to  safeguarding, oversight, and the support provided 

to prospective carers. The service has benefited from recent 

leadership stability and a clear strategic focus on improving 

outcomes for children.  

 

However, three areas continue to require further 

improvement: the robustness of matching processes, 

consistency in the review and monitoring of foster carers, 

and the quality and delivery of carer training. 

CIW did not issue any Priority Action Notices which reflects 

that some improvements had been made across all areas. 

The Local Authority has already taken steps to address these  

areas as part of a wider service remodelling programme. An 

improvement plan is in place and will be monitored through 

the Council’s governance mechanisms including the 

regulatory tracker which is reported to Governance and 

Audit Committee and robust scrutiny at regular intervals to 

be determined by the Committee.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 4



 

 

The report and associated actions are presented for 

Committee scrutiny and recommendation prior to 

presentation to Cabinet in October for approval of the action 

plan.  

 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Committee the Care Inspectorate Wales 

(CIW) inspection report following the inspection of Bridgend County Borough 
Council’s (BCBC) local authority fostering service in June 2025, and to request that 
the Committee scrutinises the inspection report and action plan and makes any 
recommendations on the action plan  prior to consideration by Cabinet in 
October to approve of the action plan. In addition, the foster care recruitment 
strategy is contained in the report to reflect the council’s response to this 
agenda which is at appendix 3. 

 
 
2. Background  
 
2.1 CIW undertook an inspection of BCBC’s fostering service between 23 to 27 June 

2025. The inspection follows a previous visit in November 2023, where whilst good 
practice was evidenced eight areas were identified as requiring significant 
improvement. 

 
2.2 The fostering service comprises a general fostering team and a kinship and 

permanence team. The service recruits, assesses, supervises and supports foster 
carers (including connected persons) to provide safe, nurturing placements for 
children. 

 
2.3  The inspection focused on the following themes: 
 

• Well-being 

• Care and Support 

• Environment 

• Leadership and Management 

2.4  The inspection included case tracking, staff and carer focus groups, observation of 
practice, and review of documentation, complaints, compliments, and surveys. 

 
2.5 CIW found that progress had been made in five of the eight areas previously identified 

[...]
e CIW findings report and 

associated Action Plan prior to its consideration by Cabinet. 
 
Background documents 
 
None 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Inspection Report 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Service Information:  

Operated by:  Bridgend County Borough Council Adults and 
Children's Services 

Care Type: LA Fostering Service  

 

Main language(s): 
 

English 

Promotion of Welsh language and 
culture:  
 

The service provider anticipates, identifies, and 
meets the Welsh language and culture needs of 
people. 

 

Foster Wales Bridgend 
 

 

Level  2 the Civic Offices, Angel Street,  Bridgend, CF31 4WB 

 
01656642336 

 
 Date of inspection visits:  

 23/06/2025, 24/06/2025, 25/06/2025,  
26/06/2025, 27/06/2025 

 

 

Appendix 1

Page 43



 

Page 2 of 10 
 

Themes: 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Summary: 
Foster Wales Bridgend recruit, asses, train, supervise and support general foster carers and 

connected person carers to meet the needs of children looked after. The service comprises of a 

general fostering team and kinship and permanence team. This inspection follows a previous 

inspection in November 2023 where eight areas were identified as requiring significant 

improvement.  

 

This inspection has found the service has improved in five areas. Progress was initially impacted by 

instability in leadership, management and workforce. A new group manager and general manager 

have brought more stability and there is a clear commitment to develop the service to improve 

outcomes for children. We found improvements to safeguarding processes, oversight and 

governance arrangements, policies and procedures and the training and information provided to 

prospective carers. Area’s which require further improvement include standards of care and 

support which includes matching processes, carers annual reviews of fostering and carer support 

and training. The service is undergoing a ‘remodel’ which is looking at all areas of se
[...]
s, and this is what it means…”, they have the ability 
to share info about LA fostering. Increased engagement on 
their socials, leaflets, posters etc.

• Community groups online, and local groups in person
• Developing relationships with education clusters in these 

areas 
• Making best use of our liaison carers who can support as 

ambassadors in their local area if it fits with our identified 
communities.

• Better education around who can foster, types of fostering, 
types of children/young people that need care, naturally 
through marketing by; Showcasing a bigger variety of our 
existing foster carers, Myth-busting  and Email marketing

• More open conversations at recruitment events and 
encouraging people to attend the online information 
session.

• Encouraging our existing foster carers to have 
conversations with people they know that may make a 
good foster carer. Dad’s club.

• Making use of Care Friends App with specific job roles 
encouraging different types of people.

• Targeting different events / local spaces, with events and 
leaflets / posters themed around who can foster for 
example;; Sports events / Runs (Ogi run), Leisure centres, 
Rugby / football clubs, Industrial estates

• Fostering partners, ensuring we include a wide range of 
types of businesses

Appendix 3

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
25 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
INFORMATION REPORT - QUARTER 4 / YEAR END 

PERFORMANCE 2024-25 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, 

HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  
 

                
MERYL LAWRENCE 

 SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER - SCRUTINY 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  
 

 
There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure 
rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

To provide for information within the remit of this 
Committee:  
 
- the Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25 report that 

was reported to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (COSC) on 24 July 2025 (Appendix A). 

- the Corporate Performance Dashboard for Quarter 4 / 

Year End 2024-25 (Appendix 1). 

- The Regulatory Tracker updated for Quarter 4 2024-25 

(Appendix 2). 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide for information, within the remit of this 

Committee, the Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25 reported to Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC) on 24 July 2025, for Members’ 
information. 

2. Background  
  
2.1 Following the reporting of the Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25 to COSC 

for the monitoring of the quarterly performance, the report, performance dashboard 
and updated Regulatory Tracker for Quarter 4 are being reported to the subsequent 
meeting of the other Overview and Scrutiny Committees, for information on the 
performance within the respective remit of each Committee. 

  
2.2 In a report to Governance and Audit Committee (GAC) in November 2022, Audit 

Wales highlighted the requirement for the Council to improve arrangements dealing 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



 

with recommendations from regulator reports. In response a ‘regulatory tracker’ was 
developed which is considered at GAC twice yearly. In July 2023, GAC 
recommended that the regulatory tracker be included on all other Overview and 
Scrutiny Forward Work Programmes for the Committees to be aware of progress. 
This has now been integrated into the quarterly performance monitoring process. 
 

2.3 Therefore the Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25 report to COSC is 
attached at Appendix A with the following appendices to that report attached as: 
Appendix 1 - the Corporate Performance Dashboard for Quarter 4 / Year End 
2024-25 
Appendix 2 - the Regulatory Tracker updated for Quarter 4 2024-25 

 
2 4 The background to this report 
[...]
 report assists in measuring and monitoring progress made against the 

following of the Council’s 4 Wellbeing Objectives under the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015:   
 
1. A prosperous place with thriving communities 
2. Creating modern, seamless public services 
3. Enabling people to meet their potential 
4. Supporting our most vulnerable 

 
5.2  The 5 ways of working set out in the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 

have also contributed to the Council developing its own five ways of working. The 
ways of driving and measuring those ways of working is also contained in the 
Corporate Plan Delivery Plan. 

 
6. Climate Change and Nature Implications  
 
6.1 There are no Climate Change or Nature Implications from this report.  

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications from this report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications in relation to this report.   
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 The Committee is requested to note the content of the Quarter 4 / Year End 

Performance 2024-25 report, the Corporate Performance Dashboard Quarter 4 / 
year End 2024-25 and the Regulatory Tracker updated for Quarter 4 2024-25 within 
the remit of this Committee and have regard to the dashboard and the tracker when 
considering the Committee’s Forward Work Programme report. 

 
 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

 

 

Meeting of:  
 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting:  
 

24 JULY 2025  
 

 

Report Title:  
 

QUARTER 4/YEAR-END PERFORMANCE 2024-25 
 

 

Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 

CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES, HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 

 

Responsible Officer:  ALEX RAWLIN 
 POLICY AND PERFORMANCE MANAGER 

 

Policy Framework and 
Procedure Rules:  

Monitoring performance against the Corporate Plan 
forms part 
[...]
nt high quality written records n/a n/a  Complete n/a  BLUE  

W4 - CSE and CCE – strengthen interventions and mapping n/a n/a  Complete n/a  BLUE  

W5 - First year of practice – ensure competence and confidence 
of staff and provide consistent supervision and oversight 

n/a n/a  Complete n/a  BLUE  

Audit Wales, 
Review of 
Arrangements to 
Become a 
‘Digital Council’ 
(June 2021) 

P1 The Council could improve its digital strategy  Martin Morgans Dec 2024 
Draft Strategy has been completed with the public consultation 
starting in June 2025 with the aim to submit final Strategy to 
Cabinet in October 2025.  

October 
2025 

AMBER  

P2 The Council should strengthen some governance 
arrangements to deliver the strategy 

n/a n/a  Complete  n/a BLUE  

P3 - The Council should consider improving communication with 
staff / members to evoke the culture necessary to change 

n/a n/a Complete n/a BLUE  

 

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Meeting of:  

 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
25 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES, HR 

& CORPORATE POLICY 
 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  

 
MERYL LAWRENCE 

SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER – SCRUTINY 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees relates to 
the review and development of plans, policy or strategy that 
form part of the Council’s Policy Framework and 
consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the 
power to promote or improve economic, social or 
environmental wellbeing in the County Borough of 
Bridgend.  

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The Council’s Constitution requires each Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to develop and implement a Forward 
Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and agree its Forward 
Work Programme, identify any specific information it 
wishes to be included in and any invitees they wish to 
attend for the reports for the next two Committee meetings, 
identify any further items for consideration on the Forward 
Work Programme having regard to the criteria set out in the 
report, and consider the Recommendations Monitoring 
Action Sheet for this Committee. 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Present the Committee with the Forward Work Programme attached  as  

(Appendix A) for consideration and approval; 
 

b) Request any specific information the Committee identifies to be included in the 
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Request the Committee to identify whether there are presently any further items 
for consideration on the Forward Work Programme having regard to the 
selection criteria in paragraph 3.5 of this report; 
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 7



 

d) Present the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet (Appendix B) to track 
responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous meetings; 

 

e) Advise that the Committee’s Forward Work Programme as approved will be 
reported to the next meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(COSC) for information, together with those from the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees, following their consideration in this cycle of Committee 
meetings. 

 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The Council’s Constitution requires each Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 

develop and implement a Forward Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
2.2  The Council’s Constitution also provides for each of the other Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees to propose items for the Forward Work Programme having 
regard for the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Risk Management framework. 
Where a matter for consideration by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee also falls 
within the remit of one or more other Committees, the 
[...]
nabling them to live free from harm, abuse 
and neglect. There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications arising 
from this report.    

 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1   The Committee is recommended to: 

 
a) Consider and approve the Forward Work Programme for the Committee in 

Appendix A.  
 

b) Identify any specific information the Committee wishes to be included in the 
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Identify whether there are presently any further items for consideration on the 
Forward Work Programme having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph 
3.5 of this report. 
 

d) Note the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix B to track 
outstanding responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous 
meetings; 
 

e) Note that the Committee’s Forward Work Programme as approved will be 
reported to the next meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
information, together with those from the other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, following their consideration in this cycle of Committee meetings. 

 
 

Background documents 
 
None.  

Page 134



APPENDIX A 
 

 

Social Services, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
2025-26 Forward Work Programme 

 
 

Wednesday, 9 July 2025 at 10.00am 
 

Report Topic Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

Regional Partnership 
Agreement 
 

Pre-Decision Cabinet Member  
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Officers  
Corporate Director – Social Services and 
Wellbeing;  
Head of Adult Social Care; 
Group Manager – Integrated Community 
Services Manager; and 
 
External 
Regional Integrated Services Director for 
Cwm Taf Morgannwg; and  
Director, Primary Care, Community & Mental 
Health – Cwm Taf Morgannwg University 
Health Board 

 
 

Thursday 11 September 2025 at 10.00am 
 

Report Topics Any Specific Information 
Requested 

Invitees 

Social Services Annual 
Report 2024-25  
 

Pre-Decision Cabinet Member 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Social Services, Health and 
Wellbeing; 
 
Officers  
Corporate Director - Social Services and 
Wellbeing;  
Head of Adult Social Care; 
Head of Children and Family Services. 
Group Manager - Prevention and Wellbeing; 
Group Manager – Commissioning; and 
Group Manager - Business Strategy, 
Performance & Improvement. 

Social Services 
Representations and 
Complaints 2024-25 

Pre-Decision Cabinet Member 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Social Services, Health and 
Wellbeing; 
 
Officers  
Corporate Director - Social Services and 
Wellbeing. 

 

Page 135



APPENDIX A 
 

 

Thursday, 25 September 2025 at 10.00am 
 

Report Topic Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

Care Inspectorate 
Wales Improvement 
Check of Children and 
Family Services - June 
2025  
 
and  
 
Care Inspectorate 
Wales Fostering 
Service Inspection - 
June 2025  

CIW to present the Improvement 
Check report to the Committee. 

Cabinet Member  
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Officers  
Corporate Director – Social Services and 
Wellbeing;  
Head of Children and Family Services; 
Deputy Head of Children and Family 
Services; 
 
External 
Representatives from Care Inspectorate 
Wales 

 
 

Thursday, 6 November 2025 at 10.00am 
 

Report Topic Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

Annual Corporate 
Safeguarding Report 
2024-25 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member  
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Officers  
Corporate Director – Social Services and 
Wellbeing;  
Head of Adult Social Care; 
Head of Children and Family Services; 
Group Manager – Information, Advice and 
Assistance and Safeguarding;  
Team Manager – Older People Mental 
Health
[...]
   
 
(Will be a joint report between Social Services, Health and Wellbeing and the 
Communities and Housing Directorates) 
 

• Regional Partnership Agreement Progress Update (12 months from July 2025) 
 

• Future Arrangements for Advocacy for Adults and Children 
 

• A closed session detailing confidential information presented to Social Services 
Improvement Board (including live case studies) 

Page 138



APPENDIX B 

 
 

Social Services, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS MONITORING ACTION SHEET 2025-2026 
 

Date of 

Meeting 

Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome Response 

11 Sep 25 Draft Social Services 
Annual Report 2024/25 

Various – being drafted    

11 Sep 25 Social Services 
Representations and 
Complaints Annual 
Report 2024/25 

Various – being drafted     

11 Sep 25 Forward Work 
Programme Update 

The Committee requested that the 
following items be added to their Forward 
Work Programme: 
 
a. Future Arrangements for Advocacy for 
Adults and Children; 
b. A closed session detailing confidential 
information presented to Social Services 
Improvement Board including live case 
studies 

Scrutiny/Chair 
of Committee 

Scrutiny to action in 
Work Planning 
Meetings with the 
Chair and Corporate 
Director. Item added 
to the Committee’s 
Forward Work 
Programme. 

 

11 Sep 25 Forward Work 
Programme Update 

The Committee requested that Care 
Experienced Young People be invited to 
attend for the Support for Care Leavers 
report, when scheduled. 

Scrutiny/Chair 
of Committee 

Scrutiny to action in 
Work Planning 
Meetings with the 
Chair and Corporate 
Director and 
subsequent report 
request. 

 

 

P
age 139



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	3 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Improvement Check of Childrens and Family Services June 2025
	3a - Appendix 1 - Improvement Check Letter Children's Services June 2025
	3b - Appendix 2 - CIW Improvement Check Action Plan

	4 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Fostering Service Inspection June 2025
	4a - Appendix 1 - CIW - Foster Wales Bridgend - Inspection Report
	4b - Appendix 2 - Fostering Service Action Plan
	4c - Appendix 3 - Plan on a Page - Foster Wales Bridgend Draft
	Default Section
	Slide 1: Review
	Slide 2: Business Review Summary
	Slide 3: Key Issues and Strategies
	Slide 4: Strategy 1:   Develop and deliver an education around eliminate profit with council staff but prioritizing children’s social workers working with IFA carers. While ensuring increased presence in IFA locations. 
	Slide 5: Strategy 2:  Layer our targeted marketing strategy to 3 main communities to make best use of budgets, and increase relationship building 
	Slide 6: Strategy 3:  Increase our variety of foster carers coming through the application process
	Slide 7: Plan on a page



	6 Information Report - Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25
	6a - Quarter 4 Year End Performance Q4 24-25
	6i - Appendix 1 - Performance Dashboard Year end 24-25
	6ii- Appendix 2 - Regulatory Tracker Q4 2024-25

	7 Forward Work Programme Update
	7a - Appendix A - FWP SSHWB OSC
	7b - Appendix B - Action Sheet SSHWB OSC 2025-2026






Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2) - THURSDAY, 25 
SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2) HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, 
CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor F D Bletsoe – Chairperson 
 
S J Bletsoe S Easterbrook GC Haines D M Hughes 

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

S Aspey RM James W J Kendall M Lewis 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Councillors P Ford and R Williams  
Suzanne Pile - Regulation Inspector – Care Inspectorate Wales 
 
Invitees  
Councillor Jane Gebbie Deputy Leader/Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
  
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Daniel Bolton Group Manager - Provider Services 
Alex Williams 
 
Ben Anderson  
 

Group Manager - Locality Hubs 
 
Care Inspectorate Wales 

 
Officers: 
 
Jessica Mclellan 

 
 
 
Scrutiny Officer 

Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 



SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2) - THURSDAY, 25 
SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
RM James – Personal – Wife is the Chairperson of the Bridgend Fostering Panel 
 

46. Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Improvement Check of Childrens and Family Services June 2025 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member, Senior Officers and Invitees, the 
Committee made the following recommendation and request for additional information: 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Committee discussed the regional operating arrangements of the Emergency Duty Team and 
were advised that the arrangement was to be reviewed exploring what constitutes emergency out 
of hours social work and to provide clarity to prospective callers of the appropriate service to 
contact when necessary. The Committee recommended that Members are engaged in the review 
for their views. 

 
Additional Information Requested 
 

2. The Committee discussed the resources required to implement the fostering aspects of the Action 
Plan and to recruit more in-house foster carers and requested a Briefing paper for all Members 
highlighting the importance of promoting becoming a foster carer for Bridgend. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

25 September 2025 

 
 

47. Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Fostering Service Inspection June 2025 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member, Senior Officers and Invitees, the 
Committee made the following recommendations and request for additional information: 
 



SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2) - THURSDAY, 25 
SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Recommendations 
 

3. The Committee recommended that the abbreviations and acronyms in the Foster Care 
Recruitment Strategy in Appendix 3 are removed or that a glossary be added to assist the 
Committee and the public. 
 

4. The Committee expressed concern regarding the impact on service delivery of the Directorate’s 
reliance on grant funding and recommended that this be added to the topics for discussion at the 
Deep Dive Group and requested that a list of all grant funding the Directorate has received in the 
last financial year and a breakdown of which services are funded by which grants, and which are 
one-off grants and which are recurring be provided to the Group and Members of the Committee. 
 

5. Having discussed their concerns regarding the reliance on grant funding in the above point, the 
Committee recommended that consideration be given to a zero-based budgeting exercise being 
undertaken exploring the possibility of bringing the services or parts of the services supported by 
grant funding into the Directorate’s core budget, where possible. 
 

Additional Information Requested 
 

6. The Committee discussed the improvements made in relation to workforce and recruitment which 
has resulted in a substantial reduction in agency staff and an increase in newly recruited or 
qualified social workers being employed. The Committee were mindful that there is a period of 
supervision and training which requires time to embed and expressed concern that this could be 
impacting on consistency of practice identified by the Inspectorate and requested a written update 
be provided. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

25 September 2025 

 
 

48. Information Report - Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
The Committee considered the content of the Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25 report, the 
Corporate Performance Dashboard Quarter 4 2024-25 and the Regulatory Tracker updated for Quarter 4 



SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2) - THURSDAY, 25 
SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

2024-25 within the remit of the Committee, had regard to the dashboard and the tracker when considering 
the Committee’s Forward Work Programme report and made the following request for additional 
information: 
 

7. The Committee expressed concern regarding the continued downward trend in relation to sickness 
absence and requested an update on any actions being taken to try and improve the position. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

25 September 2025 

 
49. Forward Work Programme Update 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee approved the Forward Work Programme (FWP) in Appendix A subject to the inclusion 
of the recommendations below, noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix B and 
noted that the FWP as approved by the Committee would be reported to the next meeting of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Review of the Regional Operating Model of the Emergency Duty Team; and  
2. Review of the Fostering Service (in 9-12 months) 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

25 September 2025 

 
50. Urgent Items 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

None. 

Date Decision Made 
 

25 September 2025 

 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 13:06.  

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=4901

